in the Company’s financial statements under assets held for sale, and the value of the shares on which a swap transaction has been executed. For
details regarding the swap transaction which has been executed, and the handling method thereof, see Note 3.B.1 to the financial statements and
Note 3.B.3 to the annual financial statements.

IDB Development Corporation Ltd.   29

Appendix A - Qualitative Reports Regarding the Exposure to and Management of Market Risks (Continued)
Sensitivity tests in respect of market factors (Continued)

B. Sensitivity tests as of June 30, 2019 (NIS millions)

* Including the value of the investment in Clal Holdings Insurance Enterprises, which is measured at fair value through profit and loss and
presented in the Company's financial statement under assets held for sale, the value of the shares in respect of which swap transactions
have been executed and taking options that have been given to a third party to acquire shares in Clal Holdings Insurance Enterprises from
the C.

Sensitivity test to changes in interest rates
Instrument Profit (loss) from the change  Profit (loss) from the change

 Absolute
interest rate
increase of

2%

Interest rate
increase of

10%

Interest rate
increase of

5%

Fair value
as of June
30, 2019

Interest rate
decrease of

5%

Interest rate
decrease of

10%

Absolute
interest rate
decrease of

2%
Debentures including

maturities) 71 74 38 (1,843) (39) (80) (76)

Sensitivity test to changes in US Dollar exchange rate
Instrument Profit (loss) from the change

Fair value as
of June 30,

2019

Profit (loss) from the change

Exchange rate
increase of

10%

Exchange
rate increase

of 5%

Exchange rate
decrease of

5%

Exchange rate
decrease of

10%
Assets classified as held for sale   13   6   129  )6(  )13(
Cash and cash equivalents   -   -   1   -   -
Liabilities classified as held for sale  )43(  )21(  )427(   21   43
Total )30(  )15(  )297(   15   30

Sensitivity test to changes in the prices of marketable securities on Israeli and foreign stock exchanges
Instrument Profit (loss) from the change

Fair value as
of June 30,

2019

Profit (loss) from the change

Price increase

of 10%

Price
increase of

5%
Price decrease

of 5%
Price decrease

of 10%
Investment in marketable securities  *123 *61 *1,496 *(61) *(123)

IDB Development Corporation Ltd.   30

Appendix A - Qualitative Reports Regarding the Exposure to and Management of Market Risks
(Continued)

Sensitivity tests in respect of market factors (Continued)

C. Sensitivity tests as of December 31, 2019 (NIS millions)

* Including the value of the investment in Clal Holdings Insurance Enterprises, which is measured at fair value through profit and loss and

presented in the Company's financial statement under assets held for sale and the value of the shares in respect of which swap transactions
have been executed).

Sensitivity test to changes in interest rates
Instrument Profit (loss) from the change  Profit (loss) from the change

 Absolute
interest rate
increase of

2%

Interest rate
increase of

10%

Interest rate
increase of

5%

Fair value
as of

December
31, 2019

Interest rate
decrease of

5%

Interest rate
decrease of

10%

Absolute
interest rate
decrease of

2%
Debentures

(including
maturities) 58 54 28 )1,419(  )29(  )59(  )62(

Sensitivity test to changes in US Dollar exchange rate
Instrument Profit (loss) from the change

Fair value as
of December

31, 2019

Profit (loss) from the change

Exchange rate
increase of

10%

Exchange
rate increase

of 5%

Exchange rate
decrease of

5%

Exchange
rate decrease

of 10%
Assets classified as held for sale   11   5   108  )5(  )11(
Cash and cash equivalents   -   -   1   -   -
Liabilities classified as held for sale  )40(  )20(  )401(   20   40
Total )29(  )15(  )292(   15   29

Sensitivity test to changes in the prices of marketable securities on Israeli and foreign stock exchanges
Instrument Profit (loss) from the change

Fair value as
of December

31, 2019

Profit (loss) from the change

Price increase

of 10%

Price
increase
of 5%

Price decrease
of 5%

Price
decrease of

10%
Investment in Clal Holdings Insurance

Enterprises   59 29  586* (29) (59)

IDB Development Corporation Ltd.

31

Appendix B - Financial Position and Financing Sources

Information regarding the Company’s debentures

The following is a table detailing the Company’s debenture series
Summary of data regarding debentures (1), in NIS millions, as of June 30, 2020

Par value

on the
issuance

date

Outstandin
g par value

balance

Outstanding
linked par

value
balance

Amount of
interest

accrued in
the books

Carrying value of
the debenture

balance as of June
30, 2020

Market
value

Interest
rate

(fixed)

Principal payment dates (3)
Interest
payment
dates in

each year
Linkage

terms

Trust company -
Name and address of

person in charge
and telephone number  Series

Original
issuance date

Material
series(2) From  to

I
19/12/2006
24/06/2007*
30/03/2016*

547.5
440.2
138.4

Total Series I (4), (6), (7), (10), (11)   1,126.1 744.8 899.0 23.8 901.0

Yes 155.0 4.95% 18/12/2020 18/12/2025
18/06,
18/12

Index

Hermetic Trust (1975)
Ltd.
(As from April 11, 2013)
Person in charge: Dan
Avnon, Adv.
Sheshet Hayamim St.,
Bnei Brak 5120261.
Tel: 03-5544553

N
24/7/2017
7/11/2017*

642.1

351.2

Total Series N(4)-(7), (9), (10) 993.3 879.5 879.5 11.0 889.4

Yes 542.0 (9)5.75%
In a single payment on

December 30, 2022

30/3,
30/6,
30/9,
30/12

Unlinked

Reznik Paz Nevo
Trustees Ltd.
Person in charge: Yossi
Reznik, C.P.A.,
14 Yad Haroutzim St.
Tel Aviv
Tel: 03-6393311

O  19/11/2019 236.8

Total Series O (4), (8), (10) 236.8 236.8 236.8 2.8 238.1

Yes 170.2 4.7%
In two equal payments on

September 30, 2020 and June
30, 2022

30/3,
30/6,
30/9,
30/12

Unlinked

Reznik Paz Nevo
Trustees Ltd.
Person in charge: Yossi
Reznik, C.P.A.,
14 Yad Haroutzim St.
Tel Aviv
Tel: 03-6393311

Total 1,861.1 2,015..3 37.6 2,028.5

* An expansion was made to the abovementioned series on this date. The data in the table refer to the entire series, after all of its expansions.

IDB Development Corporation Ltd.   32

Appendix B - Financial Position and Financing Sources (Continued)
Information regarding the Company’s debentures (Continued)

Summary of debenture data (1), NIS millions, as of June 30, 2020 (Continued)

Remarks:
(1) As of June 30, 2020, and in the first half of 2020, the Company was and is in compliance with all of the terms and undertakings

pursuant to the trust deeds for the debentures, and no ground exist which would give rise to grounds for requiring the immediate

[…]

sale disposal of Dolphin IL's holdings  (49)  49 (49)  49

 As of December 31, 2019
 Impact on

Total capital
Impact on

Profit or loss
 Increase

of
Decrease

of
Increase

of
Decrease

of
 (Audited)
 NIS millions
Absolute change of 5% in the estimated fluctuations in shares in

DIC as a synthetic asset* )4 (   2  )4 (   2
Absolute change of 5% in the discount factor in respect of a fire

sale disposal of Dolphin IL's holdings  )54 (   54  )54 (   54

*  For the purpose of the valuation, a synthetic normative asset (sum of parts) was used at these times, based on the value of DIC’s
various holdings.

IDB Development Corporation Ltd.   91

Note 7 - Financial Instruments (Continued)

B. Fair value hierarchy of financial instruments measured at fair value (Continued)

 Fair value sensitivity analysis in respect of financial instruments measured at fair value level 3
(Continued)

 In respect of the fair value measurement of the subordinated loans from the controlling interest, a
possible and reasonable change in each of the following non-observable inputs would have increased
(decrease) profit and loss, and capital, as follows:

 As of June 30, 2019
 Impact on

Total capital
Impact on

Profit or loss*
 Increase

of
Decrease

of
Increase

of
Decrease

of
 (Unaudited)
 NIS millions
Absolute change of 10% in estimated indications of the

Company’s equity value   (22)  22   (22)  22
Absolute change of 5% in the fire sale factor in respect of assets   55   (55)  55   (55)
Absolute change of 2.5% in the discount rate in respect of block  7   (7)  7   (7)

 As of December 31, 2019
 Impact on

Total capital
Impact on

Profit or loss*
 Increase

of
Decrease

of
Increase

of
Decrease

of
 (Audited)
 NIS millions
Absolute change of 10% in estimated indications of the

Company’s equity value   )3 (   3  )3 (   3
Absolute change of 5% in the fire sale factor in respect of assets   25  )41 (   25  )41 (
Absolute change of 2.5% in the discount rate in respect of block  5  )5 (   5  )5 (

 * The above data are based on the assumption that the changes derived from market changes, and not from changes in the
Company’s credit risk. Pursuant to the provisions of IFRS 9, if the changes were to derive from changes in the Company’s
credit risk, such changes would be reflected under other comprehensive income.
The fair value of the convertible subordinated loans, based on indications of the equity value of the Company's shares, is
negative in a significant amount as of June 30, 2020 and therefore changes as detailed in the above tables would not alter
the value of the subordinated loans as of June 30, 2020 by an amount of NIS 0 million.